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laws of 1947, is repealed; and 51.27 (2), as revised by chapter 
485 (Bill 19-8), laws of 1947, is amended to read: 

51.27 (2) If any county operates a separate hospital or facility 
for the chronic tuberculous mentally ill or infirm or adult 
mentally deficient or epileptic, the department may transfer 
thereto any mentally ill or infirm person or adult mentally de-
ficient or epileptic in any state or county hospital who is af-
flicted with pulmonary tuberculosis. The state shall be charged 
at the rate of * * $6.50 per week for each patient whose legal 
settlement is in the county which maintains the hospital and 
* " $11 per week for each other patient; and of the latter rate * * * $5.50 for each patient shall be charged over to the 
county of his legal settlement. Such charges shall be adjusted 
as provided in section 46.106. 

This amendment (1947) shall be effective as of July 1, 1946. 
SECTION 

6. 52.02 (1), as amended by chapter 508 (Bill 554), 
laws of 1947, is repealed. 

SECTION 7. 155.02 (6), as renumbered and revised by chapter 
485 (Bill 19-8), laws of 1947, is repealed as of July 1, 1946; 
and 155.02 (5), as renumbered and revised by chapter 485 (Bill 
19-8), laws of 1947, is amended to read: 

155.02 (5) If the corpse is not disposed of under preceding 
provisions of this section, the, superintendent shall properly bury it * ". 

This amendment (1947) shall be effective as of July 1, 1946. 

Approved August 21, 1947. 

[Published August 28, 1947. 
CHAPTER 603. 

AN 
ACT to create 20.05 (3) of the statutes, relating to burglary 

and robbery insurance for the state treasurer, and making an 
appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

20.05 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.05 (3) INSURANCE. Annually, a sum sufficient to cover the cost of burglary and robbery insurance. Premiums incurred 
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for such insurance during the period July 1, 1946 to June 30, 
1947 shall be paid from this appropriation. 

Approved August 21, 1947. 

No. 597, A.] 	 [Published August 28, 1947. 

CHAPTER 604. 

AN ACT to repeal 45.07 and 45.37 (5) and (6) ; to renumber 

20.03 (8) to be 20.036 (10) to amend 20.036 (7) (f) and (10), 
as renumbered, and 45.35 (2) and (3) and 45.37 (1), (2) 
(a), (b), (f) and (g), (3) and (8) ; to repeal and recreate 
45.37 (2) (c), (d) and (e), and to create 45.35 (5) of the 

statutes, relating to veterans and their dependents and to the 

Grand Army Home for Veterans at King and making ap- 

propriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. 20.03 (8) of the statutes is renumbered 20.036 

(10) and amended to read : 
20.036 (10) Any moneys received by the state under the pro-

visions of section " * * 45.37 (2) (j), or any moneys received 

by gift or bequest, shall be paid within one week after receipt 
into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to carry 

out the purposes of section * * * 45.37. 

SECTION 2. 20.036 (7) (f) of the statutes is amended to read: 
20.036 (7) (f) Annually, beginning July 1, 1943, for a period 

of 10 years, all moneys received by the state from the federal 
government as aid for veterans of any war or military expedi-
tion of the United. States who have been admitted to and are 
cared for at the Grand Army Home for Veterans as a non-

lapsible appropriation, to be used by the * * * department ex-

clusively for the erection of a modern building or buildings 
or adequate housing facilities, inclusive of such other land as 
may be necessary therefor, and equipment at said home to re-
place the present inadequate and dangerous housing accom- 

modations. 
SECTION 3. 45.07 of the statutes is repealed. 	 , 

SECTION 4. 45.35 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended 

to read: 


